Democratic Services

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090 Fax: 01225 394439 Date: 15 January 2013

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail:  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee
Councillors: Douglas Nicol (Chair), Gabriel Batt and Gerry Curran
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public
Dear Member
Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee: Tuesday, 15th January, 2013
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-

Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 15th January, 2013 at 5.30 pm in the Kaposvar Room -
Guildhall, Bath.

A private briefing session for Members will be held at 5..00am in the Kaposvar Room -
Guildhall, Bath.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Sean O'Neill
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author whose
details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper




NOTES:

Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices
Keynsham (during normal office hours).

Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for
the next meeting. In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as
above.

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:-

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.

For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms.

Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the
meeting.

THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM
NUMBER.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 15th January, 2013
at 5.30 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

AGENDA

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under
Note 5 on the previous page.

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
6. LICENSING PROCEDURE (Verbal Report)
The Chair will, if required, explain the procedure to be followed for the meeting.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - INTERIM STEPS FOLLOWING SUMMARY REVIEW
APPLICATION (Pages 5 - 38)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on
01225 395090.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Committee
AGENDA
ITEM
DATE: 15 January 2013

Licensing Act 2003 — Interim Steps following service of Summary Review
TITLE: application in respect of Blue Rooms, Royal York Hotel, 1 York Buildings,
George Street, Bath BA1 2EB

WARD: Abbey
LIKELY TO BE HELD IN EXEMPT SESSION

List of attachments to this report:

Annex A  Application for the Summary Review of a Premises Licence and Certificate
Annex B  Copy of Current Premises Licence |

Annex C  Copy of Home Office Summary Review Guidance

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 An application has been received from the Chief Officer of the Police calling for a
Summary Review of the premises licence in respect of Blue Rooms, Royal
York Hotel, 1 York Buildings, George Street, Bath BA1 2EB.

Section 21 Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006 amended the Licensing Act 2003 to
make provision for a fast track licence review procedure aimed at tackling serious
crime and/or serious disorder.

Applications for Summary Review made under s.53(a) Licensing Act 2003 must
be determined no later than 28 days after the day received by the Licensing
Authority. Part of this procedure allows for interim steps to be taken prior to the
determination of the review application.

Powers provided under the Licensing Act 2003 only apply to premises authorised
to sell alcohol by virtue of a premises licence.

Only the Chief Officer of the Police may apply for a Summary Review of the
premises licence and the application MUST be accompanied by a

signed certificate, issued by a senior police officer of rank Superintendent or
above, stating that he believes the premises to be associated with serious crime,
serious disorder or both.

The Role of the Licensing Authority

On receipt of a Summary Review application from the Police the Licensing

Authority MUST within 48 hours:
Printed on recycled paper P age 5



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps to prevent serious crime,
serious disorder or both occurring at the premises.

Within 28 days (starting the day after the application is received by the Licensing
Authority) a hearing must take place to determine the review application.

The Licensing Authority must advertise the application for at least 7 consecutive
days starting the day after receipt, inviting representations from "any persons"
within 10 working days of the advertisement appearing.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Sub Committee considers any interim steps necessary to prevent
serious crime, serious disorder or both from occurring at the premises in the
period prior to the review hearing.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no financial implications arising from this report.
THE REPORT

An application for a Summary Review (accompanied by signed certificate) has
been received from the Chief Officer of the Police in respect of the premises
licence for Blue Rooms, Royal York Hotel, 1 York Buildings, George Street, Bath
BA1 2EB (Annex A).

The grounds for review relates to serious crime at the premises.

The Licensing Authority may, having had regard to the application and
supporting certificate, take any of the following steps (if any) as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives and to prevent serious
crime, serious disorder or both from occurring at the premises in the period
leading up to the review hearing.

a) Modify the conditions of the Licence

a) Exclude the sale of alcohol from the scope of the Licence
b) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor

c) Suspend the Licence until the review hearing

Any determination made by the Licensing Authority in respect of interim
steps will have immediate effect.

The Licensing Authority will also have regard to the Council’s Licensing Policy,
the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Annex C),the Licensing Act 2003 and the Home Office Summary Review
Guidance dated 2012

No appeal can be made to interim steps made by a licensing authority. The
premises licence holder may however make representations, at any time prior to
the review hearing, and the Licensing Sub Committee would be required to re-
consider such representations within 48 hours.

Printed on recycled paper page 6



The subsequent full review of the premises licence is to be conducted in
accordance with the review provisions specified in s.51 Licensing Act 2003.

4.5 The current Premises Licence is attached at Annex B.
4.6 The Home Office Guidance published is attached at Annex C.
4.7  This report has not been sent to the Trades Union because they would have no
involvement in this application.
5. RISK ASSESSMENT
A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been
undertaken, in compliance with the Council’'s decision making risk management.
6. EQUALITIES
There are no adverse or significant issues relating to this report.
7. ISSUES TO CONSIDER WHEN REACHING A DECISION IN RESPECT OF
INTERIM STEPS
When reaching a decision the Licensing Authority must carry out its functions
with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives under Section 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003. In doing so it must consider whether it is necessary to take
interim steps prior to the review hearing which must be held within 28 days
following the day the application for Summary Review was served on the
Authority.
Contact person Terrill Wolyn, Licensing Officer, 01225 396939
Background The Licensing Act 2003
papers

Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006

Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated
2012

Summary Review Guidance issued by the Home Office dated
2012

BANES Licensing Policy

Printed on recycled paper P age 7



Page 8



Hovest o 74D E
1430 1.0l Qo3 .

Avon and Somerset Constabulary WWH

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 53A(1)(b) OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

| hereby certify that in my opinion the premises described below are associated with
serious crime / serious-diserder / hoth_serious-crirne-and-serious-disorder.

Blue Rooms
Royal York Hotel
1 York Buildings
George Street
Bath

BA1 2EB

Premises licence number: 10/01224/PAPRE
Name of premises supervisor: Blair Damian Ruddick
I am Chief Superintendent Geoff Spicer in the Avon and Somerset Constabulary.

| am giving this certificate because | am of the opinion that other procedures under the
Licensing Act are inappropriate in this case, because:

Immediate action is required in relation to the management and use of the premises, which
a standard review cannot speedily address.

Technov Ltd is the Premises Licence Holder and Blair Damian Ruddick is the Designated
Premises Supervisor of Blue Rooms.

A police operation has taken place over two months and has identified the premises as
associated with serious crime, as defined by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
2000, namely the supply of controlled substances, commonly referred to as Class A drugs.

A summary review is deemed appropriate at this stage due to the seriousness of the
suspected offences and that it will allow the premises to be closed immediately or subject
to whatever interim measures the Licensing Committee considers appropriate.

Criminal charges have been brought as part of this operation, however, the criminal
investigation may take some considerable time to finalise and therefore the summary
review is a necessary step in promotlng the Licensing objectives as prescribed by the
Licensing Act 2003.

— e e m——msag

C /‘\/\ ,ENV!r ut.'-;‘)‘.;,.‘li/‘L uh ‘/!CES
BT T e A lan. an3,
(Signed) (Dte) 1 jay 7073

Past L0 N i e sri
R(—)Lu s o b p AR SN
Page 9 CH/CA & T




ANNEX A

ANNEX C
FORM FOR APPLYING FOR A SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW

(Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional)

Bath and North East Somerset Council
3-4 Manvers St. Bath. BA1 1 JQ

Application for the review of a premises lic
[...]
to re-offending and
reduction of anti-social behaviour attributed to drug use and licensing
breaches.

e Through joint partnership working, provide drug treatment opportunities
to drug users
During this operation, a considerable number of deals of Class A drugs were made
to covert police officers. As a result of this operation five people have been arrested
and 4 charged to court relating to the supply of Class A drugs. Those charged have
been remanded in to :custody pending trial. These premises appear to be habitually
used for the purpose of Class A drug supply and use.

The criminal investigation may take some considerable time to finalise and therefore
the summary review is a necessary step in promoting the Licensing objectives as
prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

It appears there has been a gross failure to promote the licensing objectives in
respect of the prevention of crime and disorder.

Since February 2012 there have been numerous incidents of disorder, including
serious assaults, public disorder, drunkenness, antisocial behaviour associated with
the premises. These incidents have had a major impact on both victims, visitors to
the city and residents living nearby.

Police evidence suggests that there is a disproportionate amount of serious violence
positively linked to the premises.

Serious concerns exist with regard the overall management structure of the
premises, and the failure to promote the licensing objectives in respect of the
prevention of crime and disorder.

e T

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES |

s B v

Signature 'of applicant:

o~ b 14 JAN 013
IAF A "3’0(3{ {0;\10:_

Receipt NOiiviciviiiinaeniiennnns
Page 11 CH/CA €. icvmaaning. wsinm.




ARNEX A

Date:14™ Jan 2013
Capacity: District Commander

Contact details for matters concerning this application:
Address:

Inspector Steven Mildren,

Bath Police Station.

Manvers Street. Bath.

Telephone Number(s):012258462475.

Email:Steven Mildren@avonandsomerset.police.uk

Notes for guidance:

1. A certif
[...]
vidential reasons to any Police Officer who has reasonable grounds to
so request.

A capacity limit of 300 persons will be maintained with no more than 100 persons using the
sub-basement area. |

Upon leaving the premises all persons shall be advised to do so quietly.

A phone service to local taxi services will be offered and persons will be asked to remain in the
foyer of the premises until the taxi arrives.

Regulated entertainment on the Basement Floor (entry level) shall cease at 23.30 hours each
day.

The Premises shall be a member of any organisation that exists locally to assist in safer bars,
clubs and the circulation of information from one Premises to another.

10/01224/LAPRE Page 19



ANNEX §

Page 20



Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

On days that the premises trades for the sale of alcohol after 12 midnight a minimum of two
SIA doorstaff will be on duty from 30 minutes before the premises are open to the public until
closure, one of whom shall be positioned at the top of the steps leading to the main entrance
in George Street. Communication to exist between door staff and the duty manager.

Subject also to the following times for opening, sale of alcohol, provision of regulated
entertainment and late night refreshment, namely -

Opening hours -

Monday 10:00 - 00:00 (Midnight)
Tuesday - Saturday 24 hours
Sunday 00:00 (Midnight) - 23:30

Sale of Alcohol -

Monday 10:00 - 00:00 (Midnight)
Tuesday - Saturday 24 hours
Sunday 00:00 (Midnight) - 23:00

Provision of Regulated Entertainment (by way of Films, Live and Recorded Music,
Performance of Dance, Entertainment of a Similar Description, and provision of facilities for
making music, dancing and entertainment of a similar description, indoors) -

Monday 10:00 - 00:00 (Midnight)

Tuesday - Saturday 24 hours

Sunday 00:00 (Midnight) - 23:00

Provision of Late Night Refreshment -
Monday - Saturday 23:00 - 05:00
Sunday N/A

The above times shall be in addition to the
[...]
cates) Regulations 2005 (S| 2005/42). The completed
application must be accompanied by the certificate issued by a senior
officer. The form which must be used is reproduced in annex B of this
guidance.

2.4  In deciding whether to sign a certificate, the senior officer will want to consider
the following (as applicable):

e The track record of the licensed premises concerned and whether the police
have previously had cause to give advice about serious criminal or disorderly
conduct (or the likelihood of such conduct) attributable to activities taking
place on the premises — it is not expected that this power will be used as a
first response to a problem.

e The nature of the likely crime and/or disorder — is the potential incident
sufficiently serious to warrant using this power?

e Should an alternative power be deployed? Is the incident sufficiently serious
to warrant use of the powers in sections 161 to 165 of the 2003 Act to close
the premises? Or could the police trigger a standard licence review to
address the problem? Alternatively, could expedited reviews be used in
conjunction with other powers (for example, modifying licence conditions
following the use of a closure power).

¢ What added value will use of the expedited process bring? How would any
interim steps that the licensing authority might take effectively address the
problem?

2.5 It is recommended that these points are addressed in the chief officer's
application to the licensing authority. In particular, it is important to explain why other
powers or actions are not considered to be appropriate. It is up to the police to
decide whether to include this information in the certificate or in section 4 of the
application for summary review. The police will also have an opportunity later to
make representations in relation to the full review.

2.6 In triggering the process, the police will wish to take into account the fact that
an intended use of the power is to tackle the use of dangerous weapons and 
[...]
both.

Page 13
Page 37







	Agenda
	7 LICENSING ACT 2003 - INTERIM STEPS FOLLOWING SUMMARY REVIEW APPLICATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 15th January, 2013 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 15th January, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillors:- Douglas Nicol (Chair), Gabriel Batt and Gerry Curran 
 
Also in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer) and Francesca Smith (Senior 
Legal Adviser), Jonathan Smith (advising solicitor, Poppleston Allen) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair explained the procedure to be followed for the meeting. 
 

7 LICENSING ACT 2003 - INTERIM STEPS FOLLOWING SUMMARY REVIEW 
APPLICATION FOR THE BLUE ROOMS, ROYAL YORK HOTEL, 1 YORK 
BUILDINGS, GEORGE STREET, BATH BA1 2EB  
 
Applicant for Review: Avon and Somerset Police, represented by Inspector Steven 
Mildren and Martin Purchase (Liquor Licensing Officer) 
 
Premises Licence Holder: Technov Ltd, represented by David Holley (Licensing 
Agent), Kambiz Shayeganzadeh (Director) and Blair Ruddick (DPS) 
 
The Licensing Officer summarised the application. She explained that an application 
had been received from the Police for a summary review of the premises licence, 
together with a certificate, signed by the Chief Superintendent, stating that, in his 
opinion, the premises were associated with serious crime. The Licensing Officer 
confirmed that, after receipt of such an application, a hearing had to be held within 
48 hours to consider whether it is necessary to take any interim steps to prevent 



 

 

2 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 15th January, 2013 

 

serious crime, serious disorder, or both from occurring on the premises and that the 
review must be determined with 28 days.  
 
Inspector Mildren stated the case for the Police. He said that the premises had been 
targeted in a covert operation between November and December 2012. During that 
time, undercover officers had been sold class A drugs on a number of occasions and 
five individuals had been arrested and four had been charged with drugs offences. In 
addition to the drug offences, the premises had, since February 2012, been 
associated with a disproportionate level of other crime and disorder. In the view of 
the Police, there had been a significant failure, by the licencee, to promote the 
licensing objectives. He had met Mr Shayeganzadeh on 27 September 2012 to 
discuss concerns.  
 
A Member asked whether Inspector Mildren had a log of incidents associated with 
the premises. Inspector Mildren replied that he did not have this with him at the 
moment, but would be able to provide it as part of the application for summary 
review, at the full review hearing. A Member asked whether those who had been 
arrested for drugs offences were employed at the premises. Inspector Mildren 
replied that he did not wish to discuss this in public session, but would be willing to 
do so in exempt session. It was  
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee having been satisfied that the public interest 
would be better served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
Having received the information from Inspector Mildren, the Sub-Committee 
RESOLVED to return to open session. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Holley Inspector Mildren stated: 
 

• he had met Mr Shayeganzadeh in 2010 and September 2012 to discuss 
concerns about crime and disorder associated with the premises; he had 
discussed specific incidents and informed Mr Shayeganzadeh about 
undesirable people entering the premises and spoken about promoting the 
licensing objectives 

 

• he did not have a list of specific incidents with him today 
 
In response to questions from Mr Smith, Inspector Mildren stated: 
 

• he thought there had been breaches of the licence; the fact that many people 
had emerged from the premises extremely drunk suggested that drink had 
been sold to intoxicated people which is unlawful 

 

• there had been a total of 14 Class A drug sales during the covert operation; it 
would not be appropriate to comment on what night of the week these sales 
had been made 

 



 

 

3 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 15th January, 2013 

 

Mr Holley stated the case for the licencee. He said that comments had been made 
about things that for which little specific information had been provided. There was, 
he submitted, not much detail in the Police application. However, by the time of the 
full review hearing the licenceholder would have had the chance to investigate 
specific complaints and there would be a more informed discussion. The trigger for 
this emergency hearing had been the sale of Class A drugs. The licence holder 
admitted that there had been issues with drugs at the premises in the past. About 18 
months ago a known drug dealer had tried to enter the premises. Mr 
Shayeganzadeh had notified the Police and had himself stood guard on the door to 
prevent this person entering the premises. On one occasion he had come to the 
premises immediately after being notified that this person was present. 
 
Mr Holley said that the Blue Rooms had had a 24-hour licence since 2006. The 
premises comprised two levels; a basement and sub-basement area, and the 
activities taking place on the premises required a good deal of supervision. He put 
questions to Mr Ruddick, the DPS. In reply Mr Ruddick stated that; 
 

• random drug searches had recently been introduced at the premises 
 

• he had been at the premises for five years and was not aware of any previous 
problems with drugs there 

 

• an increased level of supervision of the toilets had been introduced 
 

• there were internal and external radio communications 
 

• the electronic recording of all searches made at the premises was being 
considered 

 

• two security staff were deployed on the stairs between 22.00 and 00.00 
(midnight) even though only one was required under the licence 

 

• a new “winding-down” procedure had been introduced whereby the sub-
basement level was closed half an hour before the rest of the premises 

 
Mr Holley then put questions to Mr Shayeganzadeh. In reply he stated that; 
 

• he held a number of other premises licences and had always been concerned 
that his establishments should be properly run 

 

• he had written to Inspector Mildren and had subsequently had a meeting with 
him accompanied by his daughter; he had been concerned that many 
incidents occurring in George Street were being wrongly attributed to the Blue 
Rooms because the premises were open late 

 

• he had always been against drugs and taken pictures of individuals he knew 
were involved in drugs and given them to the Police; he and his door staff had 
been threatened by people involved with drugs  

 



 

 

4 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 15th January, 2013 

 

• he felt that the Police wanted the Blue Rooms to be shut down because it was 
a nightclub; he also felt that the Police should control what was happening in 
George Street more effectively 

 

• a year ago he had introduced extra CCTV cameras at the premises and the 
toilets were now covered by cameras; images could be relayed to the CCTV 
system from his mobile phone 

 

• he had never received anything in writing from the Police challenging the 
operation of the premises 

 
Mr Smith asked the licence holder whether he had been aware of any allegations 
about drugs prior to November 2012. Mr Holley replied that the house policy on 
drugs had already been explained. Recently, random drug searches had been 
introduced and extra security staff appropriately briefed had been deployed. They 
ensured that, for example, handbags were not left lying around. Mr Shayeganzadeh 
added that customers were monitored to check whether drugs deals were taking 
place.  
 
Mr Ruddick said that it would be helpful if the Police worked with the management of 
the premises. If the Police shared information about known drug dealers they could 
be kept under observation and refused admission. There are known drug dealers in 
the community, but the Police had never provided any information about them. Mr 
Shayeganzadeh insisted that the drug deals that had triggered today’s hearing were 
atypical; they had not happened before and had not happened since.  
 
A Member asked why, despite the preventative measures in place, the offences had 
occurred. Did he agree that there had been a gross failure to promote the licensing 
objectives, as the Police had stated? Mr Holley replied that he understood that the 
five arrests for drug offences had taken place at various addresses. Inspector 
Mildren emphasised that all the arrests related to offences committed at the Blue 
Rooms.  
 
A Member suggested that there was a discrepancy between Mr Shayeganzadeh’s 
statement that there had been previous problems with drugs at the premises with Mr 
Ruddick’s statement that he had not been aware of any drug problems during his five 
years as DPS. Mr Ruddick replied that what Mr Shayeganzadeh had actually said 
was that some time ago an individual involved with drugs had tried to enter the 
premises, not that there had previously been problems with drugs on the premises. 
Mr Shayeganzadeh confirmed this. Members expressed scepticism that a large 
number of incidents occurring in George Street were erroneously being attributed to 
the Blue Rooms. Mr Shayeganzadeh insisted that this was the case and that was 
why he had written to the Police. Mr Ruddick said that more steps were now being 
taken to increase the management’s awareness of any potential problems with 
drugs.  
 
The Chair asked whether body searches would be carried out on customers. Mr 
Ruddick replied that there would not be body searches, but searches of handbags 
etc. Mr Smith asked whether the first time that management at the Blue Rooms was 
aware of problems with drugs was when they had been served with the application 
for today’s hearing.  



 

 

5 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 15th January, 2013 

 

 
Mr Shayeganzadeh replied that the first time he had been aware of any problems 
with drugs was when the local paper had contacted him after arrests had been 
made.  
 
Replying to further questions from Mr Smith, Mr Shayeganzadeh and Mr Ruddick 
stated that; 
 

• female members of door staff were employed 
 

• on the busiest night 6 security staff were employed, but usually 4; 2 at the top 
of the stairs and the rest circulating inside the premises  

 

• toilet attendants were not employed 
 

• CCTV was monitored constantly; 8 cameras had been added because re 
“blind spots” had been identified in the premises ; the installation of the 
additional cameras had commenced in October 2012 and had been 
completed in December; the monitoring of CCTV was shared between Mr 
Ruddick and other staff 

 
Mr Purchase said that the improvements in CCTV had been done at the request of 
the Police following incidents at the premises. 
 
The parties were invited to sum up. 
 
Mr Holley said that that communication between the premises and the Police was 
continuing. The management felt bitter disappointment at what had happened. The 
licencee was offering to have the improvements in anti-drug measures, such as 
random searches, frequent checks of the toilets and frequent radio checks, to be 
made licence conditions. The Police were invited to re-inspect the CCTV system. 
The CCTV system now covered the car park. It was important that the premises 
should be able to provide proof of searches and checks carried and it was best that 
such they should be registered electronically. The first time that management 
became aware of issues relating to drugs was in November 2012 and no complaint 
about drugs had ever been received from the Police. The licence holder was sure 
that the additional measures that had been introduced would allow effective control 
of any potential problems. 
 
Inspector Mildren stated that the summary review application had been made solely 
because of the drug offences. Information received had led to a covert investigation. 
However, the premises were associated with a high level of other serious crime and 
disorder problems, evidence of which would be submitted for full review hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned and then reconvened to ask the licence holder which 
was the busiest night at the premises. Mr Ruddick replied that Thursday was the 
busiest night with 300-350 customers. Fridays and Saturdays were the next busiest 
with 180-220 customers. 
 
Following a further adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that it was 
necessary to take interim steps to prevent serious crime from occurring on the 



 

 

6 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 15th January, 2013 

 

premises by the imposition of the following additional conditions on the licence with 
immediate effect: 
 
1. All persons entering the premises will be searched for drugs, weapons or other 
illegal items on bothentry or re-entry. 
 
2. Any persons refusing to be searched will not be permitted to enter the premises. 
 
3. A female Door Supervisor will be employed at all times the premises are open to 
the public. 
 
4. A minimum of 8 Door Supervisors on Thursdays and 6 Door Supervisors on all 
other days, from opening to closing, will be employed at all times the premises are 
open to the public. 
 
5. CCTV monitors will be watched at all times the premises are open. The person 
monitoring the CCTV will be in radio contact at all times the premises are open with 
a member of Door Staff and will report any illegal activities they see to the Door 
Supervisor. 
 
6. The premises licence holder will invite the Crime Prevention Officer, from Avon 
and Somerset Constabulary, to the premises to advise on any measures needed 
regarding the supply, use and prevention of drugs. 
 
7. Checks will be made of the male and female toilets on the premises every 15 
minutes by Door Supervisors while the premises are open. 
 
Whilst it is not possible to impose the following as a condition, the premises licence 
holder was informed that it would be expected that 3 Door Supervisors would be 
present at the entrance to the premises at all times the premises are open to the 
public. 
 
REASONS 
 
Members have today determined interim steps to be taken following an application 
made by the Avon and Somerset Constabulary for a summary review of a premises 
licence of The Blue Rooms, 1 York Buildings, Bath. 
 
In doing so they have taken into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance, the Home Office Guidance on Summary Reviews, the Council’s Policy 
and the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The application was made on the basis of concerns of serious crime in respect of 
drug dealing on the premises and a number of arrests had been made and charges 
laid in the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
The Members listened carefully to the representations made by the Police, the 
premises licence holder and his agent and manager.  
 
Members did only what was necessary to promote the licensing objectives in light of 
the representations made to them today. They decided that it was necessary and 



 

 

7 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 15th January, 2013 

 

proportionate to take interim steps in the form of imposing conditions on the licence 
in order to ensure that the management and operation of the premises could be 
immediately improved in light of the representations made by the Police on serious 
crime. 
 
Members noted that the premises licence holder had not been made aware of the 
supply, use and possession of drugs prior to the service of the review and had made 
genuine attempts to improve matters. 
 
They decided not to suspend the licence but do want to send a strong message that 
the supply, use and possession of drugs will not be tolerated. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.03 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 
 
 


